' Exeter

City Council

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Date: Wednesday 24 July 2024
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.

If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Liz Smith, Democratic
Services Officer on 01392 265 425.

Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the rear entrance, located at the rear of the
Customer Services Centre, Paris Street.

Membership -
Councillors Wardle (Chair), Jobson (Deputy Chair), Atkinson, Begley, Ketchin, Knott, Miller,
Mitchell, M, Moore, Palmer, Patrick and Williams, M

Agenda

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present

1 Apologies
To receive apologies for absence from Committee Members.

2 Minutes

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2024.

3 Declaration of Interests

Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any discloseable pecuniary
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclosure the nature of the
interest. In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, you must then leave
the room and must not participate in any further discussion on the item.
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer
prior to the day of the meeting.

4 Local Government (Access to Information ) Act - Exclusion of Press and
Public

It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and
public during the consideration of the items on this agenda, but if it should wish to
do so, then the following resolution should be passed:



10

"RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the particular item(s) of
business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in the relevant paragraph(s) of Part 1, of Schedule 12A of
the Act."

External Audit Progress Report

To consider the report of the Council’s External Auditor.

Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2023/24

To consider the report of the Strategic Director of Corporate Resources.
Annual Governance Statement 2023/24

To consider the report of the Strategic Director of Corporate Resources.

Code of Corporate Governance 2024/25
To consider the report of the Strategic Director of Corporate Resources.

Annual Internal Audit Report
To consider the report of the Audit Managers.

Review of Corporate Governance Risk Register
To consider the report of the Strategic Director of Corporate Resources.

Date of Next Meeting

(Pages 5 -
22)

(Pages 23
- 54)

(Pages 55
-72)

(Pages 73
- 88)

(Pages 89
- 126)

(Pages
127 - 130)

The next Audit and Governance Committee meeting will be held on Wednesday 25 September
2024 at 5.30 pm

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265 425



° Grant Thornton

Exeter City Council

Audit progress report and sector updates

July 2024

¢ abed

G wal| epuaby



i abed

© 2024 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Contents

Section

Introduction
Progress at July 2024
Audit Deliverables
Sector Update

Page
03
o4
06
08

Commercial in confidence

The contents of this report relate only to the
matters which have come to our attention,
which we believe need to be reported to you
as part of our audit planning process. Itis
not a comprehensive record of all the
relevant matters, which may be subject to
change, and in particular we cannot be held
responsible to you for reporting all of the
risks which may affect the Council or all
weaknesses in your internal controls. This
report has been prepared solely for your
benefit and should not be quoted in whole or
in part without our prior written consent. We
do not acce
[...]
made further enquiries with Council officers and reviewed further
documented.

Our provisional views letter has been drafted for one objection and is currently proceeding
through internal review and clearance. The second objection is currently in report drafting
stage. Both reports will be shared with the correspondents and the Council for comments
prior to finalisation.

This work is additional work required as part of our responsibilities as auditors and will be
subject to a separate fee. Final fees at the conclusion of our work will be discussed and
agreed with management and require final approval by PSAA.

2022-23

Our audit team has concluded its detailed testing for the 2022-23 financial statements and
our audit findings were reported to the Audit and Governance Committee in March 2024.
Work is currently undergoing final manager and engagement lead quality review. We are
also concluding some final audit enquiries relating to the accounting treatment of the

Council’s acquisition of the Guildhall during the 2022-23 year.
© 2024 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Commercial in confidence

2023-24

We commenced the planning work in March 2024 and have been liaising with
management to complete this work.

Our planning and interim work includes:

* Updated review of the Council’s control environment

* Updated understanding of financial systems

* Review of Internal Audit reports on core financial systems

* Understanding how the Council makes material estimates for the financial
statements and early work on emerging accounting issues

We have recently received responses from management to our planning enquiries and
are in the process of preparing the draft audit plan. Our 2023-24 audit plan will be
presented to the next Audit & Governance Committee.

Value for Money
2021-22 and 2022-23

Under the National Audit Office (NAO) Code of Audit Practice (‘the Code'), we are
required to consider whether the Council has put in place proper arrangements to
secure economy, efficiency 
[...]
City Council 2023/24



Commercial in confidence
General Enquiries of Management

Question Management response

1. What do you regard as the key events orissues that  cost of living crisis. Significant inflation, high interest rates and a higher than anticipated national pay

will have a significant impact on the financial statements getilement. In terms of key event, the Council resolved to significantly reduce the capacity of its housing

for 2023/247? development company, Exeter City Living Ltd, in October 2023 which resulted in an asset transfer
agreement being completed on 26 March 2024.

o
Q
«Q . .
(D 2- Have you considered the appropriateness of the Yes accounting policies reviewed and remain appropriate for 2023/24
accounting policies adopted by Exeter City Council?
oyHave there been any events or transactions that may
cause you to change or adopt new accounting policies?
If so, what are they?

3. Is there any use of financial instruments, including CCLA Property Fund and money market funds. Classified as FVTPL, but statutory reversal in place for
derivatives? If so, please explain 2023/24, as extended for 2 years from 1 April 2023 for unrealised fair value movements

4. Are you aware of any significant transaction outside  gypport measures for those affected by the cost of living crisis and providing support to Ukrainian refugees.
the normal course of business? If so, what are they? Significant transaction in respect of the asset transfer agreement between the Council and Exeter City Living
Ltd.



Commercial in confidence

General Enquiries of Management

Question Management response

5. Are you aware of any changes in circumstances that g
would lead to impairment of non-current assets? If so,
what are they?

6. Are you aware of any guarantee contracts? If so, A guarantee to the University of Exeter remains in place for a lease granted to Exeter Science Park Ltd
please provide further details

-
b

Q7. Are you aware of the existence of loss contingencies N
[...]
sight of the Audit & Governance Committee, is responsible for ensuring that Exeter City Council's operations are
conducted in accordance with laws and regulations, including those that determine amounts in the financial statements.

As auditor, we are responsible for obtaining reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement due to fraud or

error, taking into account the appropriate legal and regulatory framework. As part of our risk assessment procedures we are required to make

inquiries of management and the Audit & Governance Committee as to whether the body is in compliance with laws and regulations. Where we

become aware of non-compliance or suspected non-compliance we need to gain an understanding of the non-compliance and the possible effect
Q) on the financial statements.

@ Risk assessment questions have been set out below together with responses from management.

w
ol

Q GrantThornton

15 © 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Exeter City Council 2023/24



Commercial in confidence

Impact of laws and regulations

Question Management response

1. How does management gain assurance that all relevant laws  The Council’s Monitoring Officer provides advice on all laws and regulations. The Legal
and regulations have been complied with? Services team provides professional support to services to assist with compliance. No
system of assurance can provide 100% assurance.

What arrangements does Exeter City Council have in place to
prevent and detect non-compliance with laws and regulations?

-UAre you aware of any changes to the Council’s regulatory
Q) environment that may have a significant impact on the Council’s
% financial statements?

W

o
2. How is the Audit & Governance Committee provided with Any significant new laws and regulations are highlighted to Council along with the
assurance that all relevant laws and regulations have been implications. Audit & Governance Committee receive reports on new laws and consultations
compl
[...]
3 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Exeter City Council 2023/24

Underlying assumptions:

- Assessment of degree of uncertainty
- Consideration of alternative
estimates

Depreciation reflects the consumption of
assets and assumptions are made in
respect of the level of repairs and
maintenance in relation to individual
assets. In-house valuers benefit from
records of property condition, planned
maintenance and capital enhancements.
External valuers perform inspections and

liaise with the in-house valuers for further

property information.

Commercial in confidence

Has there
been a
changein

accounting
method in
year?

No

@ GrantThornton



TG abed

GrantThornton

grantthornton.co.uk

© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to
one or more member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member
firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not

provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

REPORT TO AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 24 July 2024
REPORT TO COUNCIL
Date of Meeting: 15 October 2024
Report of: Strategic Director of Corporate Resources
Title: Annual Governance Statement — 2023/24

Is this a Key Decision?

No
Is this an Executive or Council Function?

Council
1. Whatis the report about?

1.1 The report sets out the Annual Governance Statement that will accompany the
Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2023/24.

2. Recommendations:

It is recommended that:

2.1 Audit and Governance Committee supports the Annual Governance Statement to be
included within the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts for 2023/24; and

2.2 Council notes and approves the Annual Governance Statement to be included
within the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts for 2023/24.

3. Reasons for the recommendation:

3.1 The Council is required to prepare and publish an Annual Governance Statement
by Regulation 4 of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011. It reports on the
Council’s performance against the Code of Corporate Governance.

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.
4.1 There are no resource implications contained within the report.
5. Section 151 Officer comments:

5.1 The production of the Annual Governance Statement is a statutory requirement,
which reviews any significant issues raised in respect of Corporate Governance. .

Page 53



6. What are the legal aspects?

6.1 The Annual Governance Statement is a statutory requirement as set out in
Regulation 4 of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011.

6.2 Regulation 4 is headed ‘Responsibility for financial management'. It specifies that
the Council is responsible for ensuring that its financial management is ‘adequate and
effective’ and that it has ‘...a sound system of internal control which facilitates the
effective exercise of [its] functions and which includes arrangements for the management
of risk’.

6.3 The Council is required to conduct a review °...of the effectiveness of its system of
internal control’ at least once per year.

6.4 The findings of the review are considered by the Council’s Audit and Governance
Committee. Following the review, the Committee ‘...must approve an annual governance
statement, prepared in accordance with the proper practices in relation to internal control.’

6.5 Once approved, the annual governance statement must accompany the Council’s
statement of accounts.

7. Monitoring Officer’s comments:

7.1 Local authorities are required to ensure that their business is conducted in
accordance with
[...]
ial position — Significant inflation fuelled by high energy prices,
a higher than anticipated national pay settlement and income
streams still struggling to reach the budget meant that the Council
had to take action to address significant issues during 2022/23 and
the unprecedented cost pressures also meant that significant
reductions and additional income were required to deliver a balanced
budget for 2023/24.

The Council’s medium term financial plan anticipates reserves being
reduced to the minimum required by 2024/25 and a budget gap of
£3.5m is to be addressed in setting the estimates for 2025/26.

The Council is undergoing a senior management and staffing
restructure with a review of roles and responsibilities at service level.
Such changes can create a risk to internal controls such as separation
of duties. It is important that any changes in structure do not
compromise such internal controls.

Summary of Action to be Taken

It is imperative that strong financial discipline is maintained
across the Council to ensure that the reductions are
delivered. Members are aware there is significant work
required now to deliver a balanced budget in 2025/26.

Management must be clear about the internal controls
operating within their service areas and ensure that
proposed new structures maintain a strong internal control
environment.



69 abed

Approval of the Annual Governance Statement

To the best of our knowledge, the governance arrangements, as outlined in this AGS have been operating effectively during the year.
During the review of effectiveness, we have identified three key areas of concern and we propose over the coming year to take steps to
address these concerns in order to enhance our governance arrangements and are satisfied that these steps will address the need for
improvements that were identified during the review of effectiveness. Progress against the action plan will be monitored quarterly by the
Audit & Governance Committee.

SIgNEA: .

DAl o

Councillor Wardle
Chair of Audit & Governance Committee

SIONEA. o

Date: ..o
Dave Hodgson CPFA

Director Finance & Section 151 Officer

SIgNEd: .o,

DAt
Councillor Bialyk
Leader of the Council

SIgNed: o

Bindu Arjoon
Chief Executive



Page 70



Agenda Item 8

REPORT TO AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 24 July 2024

Report of: Strategic Director of Corporate Resources

Title: CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE - 2024/25

Is this a Key Decision?

No

* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions.
Is this an Executive or Council Function?

Council

1. Whatis the report about?

1.1 The report sets out the proposed Code of Corporate Governance to reflect the updated
principles of Delivering Good Governance in Local Government (CIPFA/Solace 2016).

2. Recommendations:
It is recommended that:

2.1 Audit and Governance Committee supports and Council approves the Code of
Corporate Governance for 2024/25.

3. Reasons for the recommendation:

3.1 The Council is required to prepare and publish an Annual Governance Statement by
Regulation 4 of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011. It reports on the
Council’s performance against the Code of Corporate Governance. It is best practice
to review and update the Code annually.

4.  What are the resource implications including non financial resources.

4.1 There are no resource implications contained within the report.

5.  Section 151 Officer comments:

5.1 The production of the Code of Corporate Governance is considered best practice.

However the requirement to produce an Annual Governance Statement, which reports
on the Council’s performance with reference to the Code is a statutory requirement.

Page 71



6. What are the legal aspects?

6.1 The Annual Governance Statement, which reports on performance against the Code of
Corporate Governance is a requirement of Regulation 4 of the Accounts and Audit
(England) Regulations 2015 concerning the statutory obligations to maintain
accounting records and financial control systems.

7. Monitoring Officer’s comments:

7.1 The scope and purpose of the Code of Corporate Governance is set out within the
Code attached at Appendix A. The Code sets out the Governance Framework and
identifies the key documents and processes it has in place to support the delivery of
good governance across the Council.

The Code of Corporate Governance sets out the principles of good governance and
what arrangements it has in place to ensure that the Council conducts its business in
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded,
properly accounted for and used economically, efficiently and effectively.

8. Report details:

8.1 The Code of Corporate Governance is required to be updated annually. The updated
Code is attached at Appendix A.

8.2 The code has been updated to reflect the new principles set by CIPFA/SOLACE and
the opportunity has been taken to present it more in line with the Annual Governance
Statement that reports on the Council’s performance. Two additions to the Corporate
Governance Framework have been included. Under Regulatory, recognition that
there are other Council constituted Boards, Groups and Committees, which
contribute to the Governance of the Council’'s operations and under Corporate,
inclusion of the requirement for oversight & performance monitoring of Companies in
which the Council has an interest.

9. How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan?

9.1 This is a statutory requirement and does not contribute directly to the Council’s
Corporate Plan.

10. What risks are there and how can they be reduced?

10.1 There are no direct risks associated with this report

EQUALITY ACT 2010 (THE ACT)

11.1 Under the Act’s Public Sector Equalities Duty, decision makers are required to
consider the need to:
o eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisa
[...]
lities should be divided:

o the first line — functions that own
and manage risk.

e the second line — functions that
oversee or specialise in risk
management, compliance.

e the third line - functions that
provide independent assurance.

Background

The Internal Audit service for Exeter City Council has been provided in-house up until the end of the 2023/24 year.
Since 1%t April 2024, Exeter joined SWAP Internal Audit Services and now provide the Internal Audit service for
Exeter. The team’s work has been completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework
of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit
Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. The work of the team has been guided by
the Exeter’s Internal Audit Charter which was last approved in July 2023.

Internal Audit provides an independent and objective opinion on the Authority’s control environment by
evaluating its effectiveness. This report summarises the activity of the Internal Audit team for the 2023/24 year.

The position of Internal Audit within an organisation’s governance framework is best summarised in the Three
Lines model shown below.

GOVERNING BODY
Accountabiity to stakeholders for organizatonal oversight

Governing body roles: integrity, leadorship, and transparency

. MANAGEMENT =~ BREEMINTERNAL AuDIT NS

HALS

First line roles: Second line roles: Third line roles: -
Provision of Exportiso, support, Indopondent and o)
products/senvices montonng and objecive assurance <
10 chonts: chaflengo on and advice on all o
MANSgIng risk risk-related maters matiers related o m
the achievement =

of obyectves he

S W A P SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided
Ef‘ by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application No
[...]
t Exeter’ is working well.

I only have one observation and that is that a check is not currently undertaken to ensure that only those with a current ‘paid-up’ membership advertise on the Visit Exeter
website. This has been discussed with the Tourism Manager who considers this would be a good idea and will introduce an annual check.

This is a final report of the audit findings and incorporates the remedial action, as mentioned above, agreed with the Tourism Manager.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

REPORT TO AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING: 9 JULY 2024
Report of: Strategic Director of Corporate Resources

Title: Review of the Corporate Risk Register

Is this a Key Decision?
No

Is this an Executive or Council Function?
Risk management is a Council function.

Risk Management is an important element of the council’s Code of Corporate
Governance.

Regular monitoring of the council’s corporate risks helps to ensure that the council’s
business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, that public
money is safeguarded and properly accounted for and used economically, efficiently, and
effectively.

1. Whatis the report about?

1.1 The report advises the committee of the council’s risk management progress and
presents the revised Corporate Risk Register (Appendix A), which has been linked to the
Council’s Strategic Priorities.

2. Recommendations:

2.1 That Audit & Governance notes the report.

3. Reasons for the recommendation:

3.1 To ensure that the risks management process is properly identifying the risks that the
Council needs to address.

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources

4.1 The Executive and, Directors and Senior Managers, as appropriate, are asked to
review the Corporate Risk Register on a quarterly basis. The register is reviewed
guarterly by the Strategic Management Board.

4.2 Any actions agreed to mitigate the risks identified in the Corporate Risk Register may
result in some resource implication. These would be subject to a specific report and the
resource implications would be considered in that report.

5. Section 151 Officer comments:

5.1 SMB and the Executive have produced an agreed new register based on the
Council’s Corporate Priorities. A new summary page has been added setting out the level
of intervention required and the impact of failing to address the risk. The risk in relation to

Page 125



finance has been updated to reflect the fact that a balanced budget has been set for
2024-25. This does not mitigate the longer term associated risks but carries the risk
forward.

What are the legal aspects?

6.1 Risk Management is an essential management tool to manage, assess and prioritise
risks. Members will note the content of this report and the updated Corporate Risk
Register at Appendix A which identifies risks to the Council.

Monitoring Officer’s comments:

7.1 There is no specific regulatory requirement to keep a risk register. However, it is a
standard way to monitor and assess risk. The risk register identifies, for members
attention, the overall risks to the Council in order that this can be understood and
managed proactively, optimising success by identifying and addressing risks.

Report details:

8.1 In light of a review of the council’s approach to risk management, the Corporate Risk
Register (Appendix A) has been revised following a workshop facilitated by the Council’s
insurers, Zurich. The risks identified in the revised Corporate Risk Register link to the
Council’s Strategic Priorities. As part of the Council’s Improvement Programme, the
Strategic Management Board has reviewed the council’'s approach to risk and propose
that the Corporate Risk Register should be presented to Executive to provide assurance
that the appropriate mitigations are in place. The council’s Audit & Governance
Committee will continue to have a role in ensuring that the council has a robust process in
place for identifying 
[...]
es?  
	Slide 10: LGA Improvement and Assurance Framework
	Slide 11: The State of the Locals
	Slide 12: Productivity plans – new guidelines revealed and a note of caution
	Slide 13: Housing and homelessness – continuing crisis and a new reform
	Slide 14: Design for life – the smart regeneration journey to 2030
	Slide 15: Simpler Recycling – new rules to be aware of
	Slide 16: Audit Committee resources
	Slide 17

	6 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2023/24
	Slide 1: Informing the audit risk assessment for Exeter City Council 2023/24
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Table of Contents
	Slide 4: Purpose
	Slide 5: Purpose
	Slide 6: General Enquiries of Management
	Slide 7: General Enquiries of Management
	Slide 8: General Enquiries of Management
	Slide 9: Fraud
	Slide 10: Fraud risk assessment
	Slide 11: Fraud risk assessment
	Slide 12: Fraud risk assessment
	Slide 13: Fraud risk assessment
	Slide 14: Fraud risk assessment
	Slide 15: Law and regulations
	Slide 16: Impact of laws and regulations
	Slide 17: Impact of laws and regulations
	Slide 18: Related Parties
	Slide 19: Related Parties
	Slide 20: Going Concern
	Slide 21: Going Concern
	Slide 22: Accounting estimates
	Slide 23: Accounting Estimates - General Enquiries of Management
	Slide 24: Accounting Estimates - General Enquiries of Management
	Slide 25: Accounting Estimates - General Enquiries of Management
	Slide 26: Appendix A Accounting Estimates
	Slide 27: Appendix A Accounting Estimates
	Slide 28: Appendix A Accounting Estimates
	Slide 29: Appendix A Accounting Estimates
	Slide 30: Appendix A Accounting Estimates
	Slide 31

	7 Annual Governance Statement 2023/24
	7. Appendix - Annual Governance Statement

	8 Code of Corporate Governance 2024/25
	Code of Corporate Governance 2024-25

	9 Annual Internal Audit Report
	APPENDIX A ECC Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2023-24 Jul24
	Appendix B Counter Fraud
	Appendix C Partnerships
	Appendix D Contract Management
	Appendix E Main Accounting Audit (Capital Monitoring)
	Appendix F Income Management (Trade Watse)
	Appendix G Creditors - Supplier Bank Details
	Appendix H VAT Audit
	Appendix I Taxi Licensing
	Appendix J Fleet Management
	Appendix K Visit Exeter

	10 Review of Corporate Governance Risk Register





Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 24 July 2024 
 
 
Present:- 
 
Councillor Wardle (Chair) 
Councillors Jobson, Begley, Ketchin, Knott, Miller-Boam, Mitchell, M, Palmer, Patrick and 
Williams, M 
 
Apologies 
 
Councillors Atkinson and Moore 
 
Also Present 
 
Chief Executive, Service Lead, Legal Services & Interim Monitoring Officer, Head of Service, 
Finance, SWAP Internal Audit Services and Democratic Services Officer(LS). 
  
14 Apologies 

 
  

Apologies were received from Councillors Atkinson and Moore.  
 
 
  

15 Minutes 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2024 were taken as read, approved and 
signed by the Chair as correct. 
 
  

16 Declaration of Interests 
 

 No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 
  

17 External Audit Progress Report 
 

 The Audit Manager of Grant Thornton presented the progress report which 
provided Members with updates on progress in delivering Grant Thornton’s 
responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors. 
 
Members were advised of the current position for 2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23 
which had two objections to resolve before being signed. Members’ attention was 
drawn to page ten. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Audit Manager, Chief Executive and 
Deputy Chief Finance Officer made the following points: 

 there was no indication that 2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23 would not be 
signed off;  

 the recent change of Government may have an effect; 
 audit procurement had followed due process and Grant Thornton were 

appointed until 2026 as the Council opted into the Government’s national 
scheme for appointing auditors via Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd; 
and 



 appropriate procurement procedures were followed across the Council. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee note the External Audit 
Progress Report. 
 
  

18 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2023/24 
 

 The Deputy Chief Finance Officer presented Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 
2023/24, which is a key questionnaire for Grant Thornton in planning the audit of 
the 2023/24 annual accounts. The most significant key event that had a significant 
impact on the financial statements related to the Council’s decision to reduce the 
capacity of Exeter City Living Ltd, which was disclosed in the questionnaire. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee note the responses given 
in the Informing the Risk Assessment Questionnaire. 
 
  

19 Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 
 

 The Deputy Chief Finance Officer presented the report of the Annual Governance 
Statement 2023/24 and made the following points: 

 the statutory deadline for publication of the Annual Governance Statement 
was 31 May 2024;  

 the Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 had been published; 
 the main change was in format, which better complied with accessibility 

standards; 
 the key issues reported included the significant work required now to deliver 

a balanced budget in 2025/26; and 
 the Annual Governance Statement reflected the senior management 

restructure and the need to maintain a strong internal control environment. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee supports the Annual 
Governance Statement be included within the Council’s Annual Statement of 
Accounts 2023/24. 
 
  

20 Code of Corporate Governance 2024/25 
 

 The Deputy Chief Finance Officer presented the report of the Code of Corporate 
Governance 2024/25 which was a repeat of the Annual Governance Statement 
omitting the Key Issues. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee support the Code of 
Corporate Governance 2024/25. 
 
  

21 Annual Internal Audit Report 
 

 The Assistant Director, SWAP Internal Audit Services presented the Annual 
Internal Audit Report and made the following points:- 

 there had been a change in internal auditor; 
 the majority of the work had been completed when the team were internal; 
 there had been a smooth transition for existing staff; 
 there were good working relationships; 
 weaknesses have had remedial action taken; 



 Strata was not included; and 
 there were three items given limited assurance. 

 
In response to Members’ questions, the Assistant Director SWAP, Chief Executive 
and Deputy Chief Finance Officer made the following points:- 

 all limited assurance would be followed up; 
 mitigating action had already been taken by the Service Leads; 
 each Service had an action plan; 
 SWAP would consider benchmarking against other authorities; 
 One Exeter would identify cross-cutting themes and aim to apply standards 

across the organisation; 
 utilising system controls to prevent budget overspends was discussed but 

there was no advantage identified; and 
 robust controls were in place to ensure balanced budgets on individual 

projects. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee noted the Annual Internal 
Audit Report. 
 
  

22 Review of Corporate Governance Risk Register 
 

 The Chair noted that Appendix A to the Corporate Risk Register had not been 
published with the agenda but felt this item should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. There were no objections to this. 
 
The Chief Executive presented the report which advised the Audit and Governance 
Committee of the Council’s risk management progress and presented the revised 
Corporate Risk Register, which has been linked to the Council’s Strategic Priorities 
as identified in the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
 
The Chief Executive made the following points: 

 the Corporate Risk Register addressed the strategic risks for the council; 
each service plan had an associated risk register and this approach was 
being standardised across the council;  

 risk 3 implementation date should read ‘Jan-24’; 
 it was the responsibility of this committee to ensure that the Council had an 

appropriate risk management system in place; 
 Exeter City Council had appropriately identified risks with the correct 

methodology; and 
 the Strategic Management Board reviewed the Risk Register quarterly. 

 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Chief Executive responded that: 

 the register was based on corporate plan priorities; 
 it was not the responsibility of officers to prioritise the council’s strategic 

priorities - that was the role of Members; 
 greater clarity could be given on timescales for remedial action; 
 each service area should have an action plan identifying resource need to 

mitigate identified risk. Any resources required to mitigate corporate risks 
would be discussed with the appropriate portfolio holder and a request for 
resources submitted to Council via the normal process; 

 the risk register was a self-assessment by officers and members rather than 
an independent exercise; which of course external and internal audit was; 

 Individual staff’s Performance & Development Reviews (PDRs) were 
aligned to departmental and corporate plans; 



 Portfolio Holders work with their Strategic Directors to track priorities and 
monitor risk registers; and 

 Officers would look to reflect, in the Risk Register, issues that are within or 
outside the Council’s control. 

 
Councillor Mitchell moved to recommend to Executive that the risk register show 
prioritisation; however, after discussion and advice from the Monitoring Officer, 
Councillor Mitchell withdrew the motion. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee reviewed and noted the 
updated Corporate Risk Register. 
 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.42 pm) 

 
 

Chair 
 
 
 


